

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING

MARIANNE UDOW
DIRECTOR

June20, 2005

Ms. Hermina Breuker Holland Home Raybrook Manor 2121 Raybrook Ave. SE Grand Rapids, MI 49546

RE: License # AH410236821

Holland Home Raybrook Manor

2121 Raybrook Ave. SE Grand Rapids, MI 49546

Dear Ms. Breuker:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 373-8580.

Sincerely,

Cecile F. Pierce Licensing Staff (517) 241-5132

Enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AH410236821

Licensee Name: Holland Home

Licensee Address: Suite 300

2100 Raybrook Ave. SE Grand Rapids, MI 49546

Licensee Telephone #: (616) 235-5000

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Hermina Breuker, Authorized Representative

Hermina Breuker, Administrator

Name of Facility: Holland Home Raybrook Manor

Facility Address: 2121 Raybrook Ave. SE

Grand Rapids, MI 49546

Facility Telephone #: (616) 235-5002

Capacity: 248

Program Type: AGED

ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

The facility proposes adding 17 beds to their Home for the Aged license. The additional 17 beds will be designated for residents who require additional services due to memory loss.

III. Methodology

An inspection of the addition was conducted on May 09, 2005.

An Occupancy Approval was received from the Department of Community Health, Bureau of Health Systems, Health Facilities Engineering Section, on May 31, 2005.

A full approval Fire Safety Report was received from the Department of Labor & Economic Growth, Bureau of Construction Codes and Fire Safety on June 20. 2005.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The proposed 17 additional Home for the Aged beds are located on the second floor of an addition to the Cook Unit which currently contains the Home for the Aged memory care unit on the 2nd floor and licensed skilled nursing on the 3rd and 4th floor.

The addition contains an employee room and storage on 1st floor, proposed Home for the Aged beds on 2nd floor, and skilled nursing on the 3rd and 4th floors.

A set of double doors leads from the existing 2nd floor Cook Unit into the addition. These double doors will be kept open when the addition is approved for occupancy.

The additional 17 rooms will be a part of a secure unit, which requires knowledge of a numerical code in order to open the exit doors.

The addition is handicapper accessible.

One resident room has a complete bathroom, with a handicapper accessible shower. Sixteen resident rooms have restrooms with a toilet and sink.

The resident rooms are completely furnished; however, residents may use their own furniture.

The addition also contains a bathing room, dining room, lounge, therapy room, kitchenette, linen storage room, soiled linen room, examination room, nurse manager's office, nurses' station, and medication room.

The facility is in compliance with all applicable rules and statutes.

$\overline{}$								
$\boldsymbol{\sim}$	Δc	$\boldsymbol{\wedge}$	m	m	Δr	\sim	2ti	on
1	てし	v			CI.	ıu	аы	UII

I recommended increasing this Home	e for the Aged license from 248 beds to 265
Cecile F. Pierce, Licensing Staff	 Date